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তািরখ: 
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১৮ মাচ < ২০২৪ ি=�া;

িবষয়: পলল পরী@া সংAাB িরেপাট <  নং- Dসড-১৪ (২০২৩-২০২৪) ও এতদসংAাB িবল �সে:।
K9: উপ-িবভাগীয় �েকৗশলীর দNর, পািন-িবPান উপ-িবভাগ,বাপাউেবা যেশােরর -ারক নং- 

১) ডিQউ-১/১/১৪৪৫, তািরখঃ ০৫.০২.২০২৪ 
২) ডিQউ-১/২/১৪৪৬, তািরখঃ ০৫.০২.২০২৪
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৫) ডিQউ-১/৫/১৪৪৯, তািরখঃ ০৫.০২.২০২৪ 
৬) ডিQউ-১/৬/১৪৫০, তািরখঃ ০৫.০২.২০২৪
৭) ডিQউ-১/৭/১৪৫১, তািরখঃ ০৫.০২.২০২৪

উপেরাV িবষেয়র আেলােক আপনােক জানােনা যােX Dয, আপনার পিরমাপ িবভােগর আওতাধীন মাথাভা:া নদীর কািজ[র
D�শন, হাটেবায়ািলয়া D�শন, দশ <না D�শন, 7ভরব (আপার) নদীর কা]লী D�শন, ^মার নদীর গাড়াগ` D�শন, নবগ:া নদীর
মাaরা D�শন এবং কেপাতা@ নদীর িঝকরগাছা D�শন হেত পলল পরী@া ও িবেdষেণর িনিমেe ২০২৩ ইং সেনর fলাই
Dথেক িডেস.র মােসর িবিভg সমেয় সংhহীত ৯৬� পলল নiনা অ9 ইনি��উেটর পলল গেবষণাগাের hহীত হয় ও চািহদা
Dমাতােবক িবেdষণ করা হয়। উV পলল পরী@া সংAাB িরেপাট < নং- Dসড-১৪ (২০২৩-২০২৪) ও এতদসংAাB ৭৯,২০০.০০/=
(ঊনআিশ হাজার mইশত) টাকা মা9'র এক� িবল অ9সাথ D�রণ করা হেলা।
 
িবল� একাউoেপয়ী Aস Dচেকর মাpেম “মহাপিরচালক, নদী গেবষণা ইনি��উট, ফিরদ[র”-এর অtuেল পিরেশাধ করার জv অtেরাধ করা
হেলা।
 
সংwিVঃ – ১। িরেপাট < নং- Dসড-১৪ (২০২৩-২৪) -১ কিপ
               ২। িবল নং -Dসড-১৪ (২০২৩-২৪)-২ কিপ

১৮-০৩-২০২৪
উমা সাহা

পিরচালক (অিতিরV দািয়y )
০২৪৭৮৮০২৪৫৬ (Dফান)

umasaharri@gmail.com

িনব <াহী �েকৗশলী, দি@ণ-পি�মা�লীয় পিরমাপ িবভাগ, �-পািব-১, বাংলােদশ পািন উgয়ন Dবাড < Dগায়ালচামট, ফিরদ[র।

-ারক ন.র: ৪২.০৩.০০০০.১১১.১৬.০০১.১৮.৬/১ (৫) তািরখ: 
৪ 7চ9 ১৪৩০ ব:া;

১৮ মাচ < ২০২৪ ি=�া;



সদয় Pাতােথ < /Pাতােথ < (Dজ��তার Aমাtসাের নয়):
১। i� 7বPািনক কম <কত<া, পলল, রসায়ন ও পািন �ষণ িবভাগ, নদী গেবষণা ইনি��উট। (িরেপাট <- ১ কিপ);
২। লাইে�িরয়ান, নদী গেবষণা ইনি��উট। (িরেপাট <-১ কিপ);
৩। িহসাব র@ণ কম <কত<া, নদী গেবষণা ইনি��উট। (িবল-১ কিপ);
৪। মহাপিরচালেকর একাB সিচব, নদী গেবষণা ইনি��উট। এবং
৫। অিফস/মা�ার কিপ।

১৮-০৩-২০২৪
ড. �েকৗ. ফােতমা Dরাকশানা

i� 7বPািনক কম <কত<া
সকল সংwিVস�হ:
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REPORT

r. INI't{{}x}Llc'E IoN

Tlris report represents tlre anall'sis of 96 general sLrspendecl sedirrent sa11ples colleclecl
fi'om the river Mathavanga at l(azipirr. Matlravanga at Hatboalia. Mathavanga at
Dorshona. Blroirob at l(athLrli. KLrrrrar at cargagonj. Nohogalrqa at Magura anci

Kopothakkh at .lil<orgacha by thc flelcl perst'rnnel of Ilvdrologr Division of uWDR.
dLrring the tronth of .ltrl1' 2023 to [)ccerrber 202i. In this regar.cl a batch of 96 bLrlk

sLtspended seditnent sarrples was reccived at River Research lnstitLrte laboratorv on the
date 20.02.20221 fiom Sub-Divisional Engineer. .lashore. lli,drology, Sub-Division.
BWDB. .lashore vide ofllce rnenro no. (W_li0lll.l."l)). dare: 05.02.2024. (W_

110211446). date: 05.02.2024. (\\/- ]03|1171. dare : 0.5.02.202.+. (\l,,,/l/0,1/t,t,t8). date:

05.02.2024. (W-l/05/1449). clare: 0-5.02.2024. (W_t/06/1450). date:0 5.02.2024 and

(W ^l 107 I I 45 I ). dare: 05.02.202.1 respectiyely.

2. i "4 i3{}ltr:r'l'{}tt }''i't,tS't'E i\ { l

2'1 Secliment Concentration J'est: All thc sLrsperrdecl secl inrent sarnples *,erc
anall'zcd in the Sedirlrent l-aboratorr ot'River Rcscarclr Institute. FariclpLrr to deterrrirre
their sedinlent collcentration. Suspcnciecl seciirrcnt portion ol'each sarlple was
separated tt'om the liclLrid portiorr by' Lrsing tilter paper (Whatman. ,t2 ASIILESS). Filter
papers N'ith the retained tlziterials tt,ere ovcn-drieci.'fhe results have been shorvn in
parts-per-nrillion (Pt']1\4) br ueight ancl prcsenled in the Attachnrerrt_1.

sib-



3. AI}PflNE}IX

A. Bili of this lteporr no.: Sed-11(202j_2024)

B' List olpersonnel associated rrith resting ivorlis. preparation ancl publicatiop of the
report.

q
Compiled by: J L4 (so)

Checked by: ,94 (sso)

Recommended by: ftffff,o,

0? )eq
\b'

Uma Saha
I)ircctor' (,,\dclitional (thlrcc)

( rtr,t1'1 1111i.;1I I{r..r.lrrelt I )ir.ct.tor.rrtr

ll i r r'r' Ilert'.rr.t.lr I rrstitrrte

I:ariclpur

2



Attachinenl- I

'j';i i;ir', i

Results of sedimcnt Concentration stutlics ol'18 general susperrderl sedirncnt samples
collcctcd frorn the rir"cr Math:rvanga at 205-Kazi;lur tluring thc month.lul,-202J to
Decem ber-2023.

SI.

No

I

Date of
collection

Mean
lvate r

level in
meter
(PWD

Datum

Sampling
Position
in meter
(LEw)

Total
Depth in

meter

Velocity
in m/s

(mean)

Discharge
in m3/s

Sediment
concentration
in ppm by wt.

Remarks

)
02t07 /23 7.42 47 0.51 0.096 0.163 30.4

J

09t07 /23 7.31 47 0.4s 0.083 0.351 20.0

4

t6t07 /23 7.27 47 0.45 0.083 0.337 21.4

5

23/07 /23 1't'7 47 0.43 0.07 0.331 29.4

6

30/0'/ t23 8.1I 47 t.26 0.162 2.t88 41.4

7

06/08t23 8.87 46 )1< 0.377 I 1.758 19.8

8

l3/08t23
20/08t23

10.17
r 0.28

46

46
3.20
3.30

0.156
0.483

30.609
31.216

20.6
57.8

9

l0
27 /08t23
03t09t23

9.61
8.23

46

16
2.55
1.25

0.043

0.177
r 8.084
2.791

34.6
sr)ll

l2
1

14

45

10/09t23
t7 /09/23
24t09t23
0t t10/23
l5/10t23

9.26
7.78
8.29
9.66
8.89

46
16

46

46

46

)1)
0.83
1.27

2.57

0.377
0.123
0.177
0.430

16.52

0.957
2.89s

r 8.28 r

38.8
28.6

9.8
23.6

r6
t1
l8

29/t0t23
12/lt/23
t0/12t23

7.58
7.50
7.50

47

47

47

2.7 5

0.64

0.s9
0.52

0.377
0.096
0.096
0.096

11.792
0.608
0.548
0.444

29.6

26.4
17.2

r 6.0

!#b--

J



Attachment- l!

{xhl*-?-

Results of Sediment Concentration studies of 1l general suspended sediment samples
collected frorn the river Mathavanga at 206-Hattroalia during the month July-2023 to
December-2023.

SI.

No
Date of

collection
Mean

water level
in meter
(PWD

Datum)

Sampling
Position
in meter
(LEw)

Total
Depth in

meter

Velocity
in m/s
(mean)

Discharge
in m3/s

Sediment
concentration
in ppm by wt.

Remarks

I l0/07 t23 5.82 39 r.38 0.1 23 r.348 379.2
2 24t07 t23 5.7 4 39 1.30 0.123 1.238 214.6
3 07108t23 6.76 39 ) 'r1 0.337 8.329 96.4
4 2t/08/23 9.24 39 4.50 0.496 39.0r 7 r 10.8
5 04t09t23 8.09 39 4.72 0.483 42.t51 16.1
6 t8t09t23 6.06 39 1.67 0.293 4.144 r 05.8
7 7.14 39 ) '7< 0.496 16.237 117.6
8 t6il0t23 6.84 39 )1{ 0.403 I I .l2l 105.,1
9 30fi0t23 6.00 39 r.58 0.123 r.693 59.2
r0 13fi t t23 7.t4 39 2.75 0.496 16.237 24.2
1l 11/12/23 5.97 39 1.55 0.123 1.642 41.8

ntr\/ I

JWb

4

02fi0t23



Altaerhrrient- II i

T*.Lle J-

Results of Sediment Concentration studies of 18 general suspended sediment samples
collected from the river Mathavanga at 208-Dorshona tluring the month July-2023 to
December-2023.

st.
No

Date of
collection

Mean
water
level in
meter
(PWD

Datum)

Sampling
Position
in meter
(LEw)

Total
Depth in

meter

Velocity
in m/s
(mean)

Discharge
in m3/s

Sediment
concentration
in ppm by wt.

Remarks

I 04t07 t23 3.02 59 ) \'7 0.177 s.983 27.0
2 1t/07 t23 2.99 59 2.33 0.217 6.960 48.0
J t8t07 t23 2.78 59 2.03 0.t90 5.367 219.0
4 25/07 t23 2.7 4 59 2.03 0.1 90 5.27 4 37.6
5 0l/08t23 2.64 59 1.96 0.r 90 5.00 t s2.8
6

7

08/08t23 3.77 59 3.30 0.270 I 7.851 36.0

8

t4t08/23 4.12 59 3.78 0.337 23.419 20.0

9

22108/23 4.79 59 4.25 0.390 36.0 t 5 12.2

t0
29t08t23 4.32 59 3.70 0.337 22.576 56.6

ll
05t09t23 4.88 59 4.30 0.390 36.4 r 8 69.8

t2
t2/09/23 3.90 59 3.45 0.257 r 8.608 72.4

I3
t9/09t23 3.3.1 59 2.98 0.230 14.3 r9 22.8

t4
26/09t23 3.26 s9 )1) 0.270 10.696 33.2

l5
03/10t23 4.61 59 3.95 0.337 24.853 38.2
t7 /t0t23 4.16 59 3.s3 0.337 21.5t2 26.2l6

17

3Ut0/23 3.19 59 r.85 0.297 6.339 38.8

l8
4.10 59 3.60 0.337 2t.704 30.8l2/t2t23 3.02 59 2.50 0.1 50 6.r15 25.0

sM-

5
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Atiachrnerrt- iV

'I'ahle-;l

Results of Sediment Concentration studies of 17 general suspended sediment samples
collected from the river Bhoirob at 32-Kathuli during the month July-2023 to December-
2023.

st.
No

Date of
collection

Mean
water

level in
meter
(PWD

Datum)

Sampling
Position
in meter
(LEw)

Total
Depth in

meter

Velocity
in m/s
(mean)

Discharge
in ml/s

Sediment
concentration
in ppm by wt.

Remarks

I 05107 t23 9.60 52 0.r9 0.030 0.093 s0.6
2 l2/07 /23 9.80 52 0.r9 0.030 0.097 369.2
3 l9/07 /23 9.69 52 0.20 0.030 0.r04 38.8
4 26/07 t23 9.84 52 0.23 0.043 0.r32 18.2
5 02t08123 10.12 52 0.20 0.083 0.286 39.8
6 09/08t23 r 0.38 56 0.46 0.097 0.553 3r9.6
7 t6/08t23 r 0.33 56 0.41 0.097 0.489 19.4
8 23/08t23 r 0.09 56 0.20 0.083 0.266 728.2
9 30/08/23 9.90 56 0.21 0.123 0.238 128.2
l0 05t09/23 9.90 56 0.21 0.1 23 0.233 3 t.0
1I 13t09/23 9.86 56 0.21 0.rr0 0.217 469.6
l2 20/09t23 9.76 56 0.28 0.0s7 0.2r8 443.0
l3 27 t09t23 9.76 56 0.28 0.057 0.222 20.0l4 04/r0t23 9.7 56 0.26 0.057 0.200 6.6l5 t8,L0t23 9.73 56 0.29 0.057 0.218 r 0.8
16 t5/tt t23 9.32 52 0.19 0.043 0.t t7 t12.2
t7 t3/12t23 9.23 52 0.r9 0.043 0.t12 3r3.8

q&L-
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Alir:r.linrcli V

{.:3t1fu_S

Ilesults of Sctlirrtellt c-'oncentration stutlics ,r' I I generar sus,enrrcrl sedinrent sanrpres
;:H[1.1;;;:.,n. 

ri'cr Kumar ar ,r,-,,r.*n*rn; ,r,,.i,,g rhc rro,rh .rutv_202r ro

st.
No

Date of
collection

Datum

Mean
water

level in
meter
(PWD

Sampling
Position in

meter
(LEw)

Total
Depth in

meter

Velocity
in m/s

(mean)

I 09/07/23

Discha rge
in m3/s

1.20

concentration
in ppm by wt.

Sed rment

38

Remarks

4.422 0.25823/07 /23 r l.l0l3.33 120.038 3.433 0.r8606/08t23 5.8123.49 44.638 3.984 0.1 933 6.9611.06 34.638 4.305 0.24t03/09/23 680J. /5 634.838 4.156 0.1 93t7/09/23 7.4963.42 U.238 3.887 0.1 930t /10/23 6.5983.73 ))38 4.t58 0.r93t5/10/23 7.4964.72 r 45.84.809 0.29729/10/23 13.6523.71 27.838 4.15I() 0.1 93t2/t I /23 7.4793.83 92.238ll 0.1 93I /23 7.855J.5 / 28.38 4.00 0.1 93 7.083 r 30.8

7

38

-

sjb-



,4{{achnri'nt- VI

I"eble.f

Results of Sediment Concentration studies of ll general suspended sediment samples
collected from the river Noboganga at 216-Mgura during the month July-2023 to
December-2023.

sl.
No

Date of
collection

Mean
water

level in
meter
(PWD

Datum)

Sampling
Position in

meter
(LEw)

'[otal

Depth in
meter

Velocity
in m/s
(mean)

Discharge
in m3/s

Sediment
concentration
in ppm by wt.

Remarks

I 03t07 t23 l.r 8 62 3.40 0.1 28 6.838 160.2
2 17 t07 t23 1.36 62 3.52 0.141 7.196 {{,
3 31t07 t23 1.25 62 3.t7 0.1 28 6.452 r 03.6
4 11t08t23 1.25 62 3.r8 0.1 28 6.488 82.0
5 28108t23 1.78 62 3.98 0.206 19.562 2s.0
6 1t t09t23 1.24 62 3.r6 0.r28 6.399 31.4
7 25/09t23 1.24 62 3.17 0.1 28 6.157 179.6
8 09/t0t23 2.06 62 5.32 0.297 47.084 34.8
9 23ilqt23 1.19 62 3.40 0.1 28 6.881 634.8

10 06fi1t23 0.59 62 3.s0 0.r28 6.634 r 05.6ll 04fi2t23 0.34 62 3.28 0.141 6.27 4 78.0

s{u

8



Aiiur:hnlr"ni, X,'lI

i';*lr{r: I
Results ttf Sedirncnt (lonccntration stutlies of l0 gcner:rl suspcndctl sctliment samples
collected from the rivcr KuJtotakklra at 162-,Jhikorgacha tluring the rronth.luly-2023 to
I)ecember-2023.

st.
No

Date of
collection

Mean
water

level in
meter
(PwD 

I

Datum)l

Sampling
Position in

meter
(LEw)

Total
Depth in

meter

Velocity
in m/s
(mean)

Discharge
in mr/s

Sediment
concentration
in ppm by wt.

Remarks

I 12t07 /23 1.67 56 0.75 0.063 0.479 r 6.8.,
26t07 /23 1.27 56 0.75 0.063 0.3r3 29.0

3 09t08/23 1.59 56 1.42 0.096 3.177 32.4
4 23/08/23 1.64 56 1.47 0.096 3.346 24.6
5 0s/09123 1.82 s6 1.67 0.1 15 4.260 29.0
6 20t09t23 1.67 56 1.56 0.083 2.887 t9.2
7 01110t23 1.99 56 r.85 0.1 rs 4.957 15.6
8 t8/t0t23 t.70 56 1.57 0.089 3.258 7.2
9 t5/1U23 0.88 56 0.64 0.07 6 0.407 32.0
l0 t3/12/23 0.5 r 56 0.s0 0.089 0.354 26.8

g.UP---
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River Resesrch lDiiinttg

Scri irnr:nl Anul-rsis llill

SEI}IMENT, CHNMICAL & WATER POLLUTION DIVISI{}N
C eotechnic*l Resea reh llirer:toratc

I*.iver f{esearc}r Imstitute
Far-idpur

Appendix-A

Bill No.: SED- l4 (2023-2024)

Date: 13 103 12024

Client:

S.r$nti.Ofh.rr
(..nI{lruii ei F,r}nrti! *ir e{hf i It

Rl\rr Rr'-rir(lr Irtnrot?
Firidpur

Executive Engineer
South-Western Measurement Division
Bangladesh Water Development Board
Goalchamot, Faridpur.

Name of the River: Mathavanga at Kazipur, Mathavanga at Hatboalia, Mathavanga at
Dorshona, Bhoirob at Kathuli, Kumar ar Gargagonj, Nobaganga at Magura, Kopotakkh at
Jikorgacha collected during the various months from July, 2023 to December,2023.

No.: SED- t4 (2023-2024)

*charges inclucle 100/o Printing and Bincling Cost. 109/o Testing and consul tancy l--ee and 1,5% VAT

,,!kr ,Q"J"t*-.
\3'O', LLI

n, r",,ffi.(iil1lI_-l]>
.Lill

Srnilr Srlrr ri fir Offi or
(4ttflhnl(ii Rt:tl ih ilr tillrrtr

Ri\(, Rrrtnril ls: trtxtt
Fl'iCpur

?rrrerpal 5i rr$lfir 0{,rii tr
{-x.rethrrrtrl Ii.rt*rr t h Oll +r rlr arr

Rrlt! R):ctt{h lnt{rrutr
rntf{iprr

)r' fb
I nra Saha

l)irector (..\(.)
(;cot0chnical lLtsearch I)ircctorxte

lliyer lLcscrrrh Instittrtr
I.aridpur

sl.
No.

Name of Sediment Tests

*Rate Per
Sample in

Taka

No. of
Sample
Tested

Cost in
Taka Remarks

(1) (3) 4 (s)
I Sediment Concentration 82s.00 96 79200.00
2 Specific Grav 1725.00

3 Mechanical Analysis

a. Sieve 28s0.00

b. Hydrometer (Excluding Specific
Gravity) 2850.00

4

c. Sieve & Hydrometer Combined
(Excluding Specific G ravity) s250.00

5
Organic Matter Content by Loss on
Ignition Test 3375.00

6
Particle Size Analysis by Mervern
Particle Size Analyzer 6000.00

7
Ca rbon+Hyd rogen+Nitrogen by CHNS/O
Analyzer 5000.00

8
Ca rbo n+Hyd rogen+N itrogen+Su lf2 r/gyy
gen by CHNS/O Analyzer 8000.00

Total ahove 79200.00
(ln rvords: Tuku Sevent1 |{ine Thousand Two Hundreil Only)
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List of personnel associated with testing works, preparation and putrlication of the
report:

SI. No.

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

6.

7.

8

9.

10.

I1.

Namc

Urna Saha

Dr. Engr. Fatirra Rukslrana

Md. Morrinzzanlan

Suntivn FerdhoLrs

Nld. AbdLrl Mazicl Sarker

Md. .larra Alanr

Md. Re.iaul Karinr

Md. Rarnfan Ali Molla

Sheilih Md. Rascl

Md. IkramLrl Haque

Saminra Klratun

Designation

Director (Add itional Charge)

Prirrcipal Scicntifrc Officer

Scrrirrr \e ierrtillc Ol'lle cr

Scicntillc Ofllcer

l.ab -lechnician-Cl

I-ab'fechrrician-B

l-ab 'fcchnician-B

Lah'l'cchnician-A

I-ab'fechnician-A

I-ab 'l'echn 
ic ian-A

Olflce Assistant

ll
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